ORDINANCE NO. 10

AN ORDINANCE FIXING WATER RATES AND CHARGES TO BE PAID BY WATER USERS CONNECTED WITH THE MUNICIPAL WATER SYSTEM OR WATER WORKS OF THE TOWN OF TROUTDALE.

BE IT ORDAINED BY THE COMMON COUNCIL OF THE TOWN OF TROUTDALE:

SECTION 1. The water rates and charges which users of water connected with the municipal water system of the Town of Troutdale shall pay to the Town of Troutdale for water taken or used from said water system shall be at the following rates, to-wit:

SECTION 2. All bills for water shall be due and payable on the 1st day of each and every calendar month, and shall be considered delinquent if not paid by the 10th day of the same month.

SECTION 3. All water-user renters of residence property shall make a deposit of \$2.50 at the place where water bills are payable in the Town of Troutdale, which deposit must be made before water will be turned on at the residence location. If all water bills are promptly paid for a period of six months by said renter at the particular location or residence, said deposit may, on request of such water user, be refunded to him.

SECTION 4. No part of any deposit mentioned in SECTION 3 of this Ordinance, shall be credited on any monthly bill for water used.

SECTION 5. If any water user mentioned in SECTION 3 of this Ordinance vacates or removes from any residence property occupied by him as a tenant, having a deposit to his credit, as provided in said SECTION 3, may, after vacating said premises, obtain a refund of said deposit, provided, however, that all bills for water chargeable to him have been paid in full at the time of making such demand for refund.

<u>SECTION 6.</u> Inacmuch as this Ordinance is necessary for the immediate preservation of the public health, peace and safety of the residents and inhabitants of the Town of Troutdale in this: that in order to promote the health and safety of the public in the use of water without delay, therefore an emergency is hereby declared to exist, and this Ordinance shall be in force and effect from and after its passage by the Council.

Passed by the Council May 14th, 1946.

AYES NAYS ____

/s/ Erick Enquist Mayor of the Town of Troutdale.

ATTEST:

/s/ Jessie Overstad Recorder of the Town of Troutdale.

Page 1 - Ordinance No. 10.